REGULAR MEETING
OF
CACHUMA OPERATION AND MATNTENANCE BOARD
AND
CACHUMA CONSERVATION RELEASE BOARD
at Cachuma Operation and Maintenance Board Office
3301 Laurel Canyon Road '

Santa Batbara, CA 93105

CACHUMA OPERATION AND MATNTENANCE BOARD
MONDAY, September 25, 2006
Approximate Start Time

AGENDA
COMB CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL. (COMB Boatd of Directots.) (7 minut).
PUBLIC COMMENT. (Public may addtess the Board on any subject matter not on
the agenda and within the Board’s jurisdiction. See “Notice to the Public” below.)
(> minutes)

CONSENT AGENDA. (For Boatd Action by Vote on One Motion Unless
Member Requests Separate Consideration.) (2 minutes)

a. Minutes
¢ August 28, 2006 Regular Board Meeting,
b. Investment of Funds

¢ Financial Repotts
* Investment Reports
c. Payment of Claims

REPORTS FROM THE MANAGER. (For information.) (3 minmutes)

a. Water Storage

b. Water Production & Use, SWP Accounting

c. Operations Report

d. Verbal Report - Cachuma Resetvoir Current Conditions

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO RENEWATL MASTER CONTRACT FOR
INTEREST RATE ADJUSTMENT. (For Board action.) (70 minntes)

CONSIDERATION OF RENEGOTIATION OF LAURO DAM SOD
REPAYMENT AGREEMENT. (For Board action.) (15 minntes)

UPDATE ON LAURO DEBRIS BASIN REHABILITATION PROJECT. (For
information.} (5 minutes)



10.

11.

SELECTION OF CONSULTANT FOR PREPARATION OF AN EIR FOR

THE SOUTH COAST CONDUIT PIPELINE PROJECT. {(For Boatd action.)
(10 minutes)

STATUS OF MOU APPROVAL FOR DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED
REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN. (See CCRB Itern No. Ty (1 minute)

MEETING SCHEDULE.

* October 2, 2006 Joint Special COMB/CCRB Board Meeting 2:00-5:00 P.M,, at
COMB Office

* October 23, 2006 Regular Board Meeting following CCRB at 2:15 P.M., COMB
Office

COMB ADJOURNMENT.

NOTICE TO PUBLIC

Public Comment: Any member of the public may address the Board on any subject within
the jurisdiction of the Board that is not scheduled for a public hearing before the Board.
The total time for this item will be limited by the President of the Board. If you wish to

address the Board under this item, please complete and deliver to the Secretary of the Board

before the meeting is convened, a “Request to Speak™ forms including a description of the

subject you wish to address.

Americans with Disabilities Act: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act,

if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Cachurna

Operation and Maintenance Board office at (805) 687-4011 at least 48 houts ptior to the

meeting to enable the Board to make reasonable arrangements.

[This Agenda was Posted at 3301 Laurel Canyon Road, Santa Barbara, CA

at Santa Barbara City Hall, Santa Barbara, CA and at Member District Offices and Noticed
and Delivered in Accordance with Section 54954.1 and .2 of the Government Code.]



MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING
of the
CACHUMA OPERATION & MAINTENANCE BOARD
held at the
Cachuma Operation & Maintenance Board Office
3301 Laurel Canyon Road, Santa Barbara, CA

Monday, August 28, 2006
1. Call to Order, Roll Call
The meeting was called to order at 3:52 p.m. by President Chuck Evans, who chaired
the meeting. Those in attendance were:
Directors present:
C. Charles Evans Goleta Water District
Jan Abel Montecito Water District
Robert Lieberlknecht Carpinteria Valley Water District
Matt Loudon SYR Water Conservation Dist., ID#1
Das Williams City of Santa Barbara
Others present:
Kate Rees William Hair
Brett Gray Steve Mack
Chip Wullbrandt Charles Hamilton
Bob Roebuck Kevin Walsh
2. [Closed Session] Conference with Legal Counsel to Discuss Pending Litigation
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (a). One Case: Crawford-Hall v
COMB, Superior Court of California, County of Santa Barbara, Case No.
1171135.
The Board began Closed Session at 3:52 p.m. Closed Session ended at 4:08 p.an.
There was nothing to report out of Closed Session.
3. Public Comment
There were no comments from the public.
4. Consent Agenda

a. Minutes: July 24, 2006 Regular Board Meeting
b. Investment of Funds

Financial Report

Investment Report
c. Payment of Claims

ITEM #__3
PAGE L




Board of Directors Meeting
Cachuma Operation & Maintenance Board
Auguss 28, 2006

Director Abel moved to approve the Consent Agenda, seconded by Director
Loudon. Motion carried, 7/0/0.

5. Committee Appointmenis for FY 2006-07

It was recommended that the President of the Board make appointments for FY
2006-2007 to the following committees: Capital Improvements, Finance,
Management & Public Affairs, Operations, and Legal Affairs. Each committee
should consist of two board members plus an alternate to serve on each committee.

President Evans’ committee appointments for FY 2006-2007 were:

Capital Improvements: Directors Abel and Evans, Director Williams as
alternate

Finance: Directors Loudon and Williams, Director Lieberknecht as alternate
Management & Public Affairs: Director Lieberknecht and Loudon, Director
Evans as alternate

Operations: Directors Lieberknecht and Evans, Director Abel as alternate
Legal Affairs: Directors Abel and Williams, Director Loudon as altemnate

6. Cachuma Reservoir Current Conditions

Date 08/28/2006
Lake elevation 749.06 feet
Storage 185,188 acre feet
Rain (for the month to date) 0.00 inches
Rain YTD (for the season to date)  0.00 inches
Fish Release-Hilton Creek 19.8 acre feet per day
Month to Date Fish Release 554 acre feet
Month to Date Spill 0.00 acre feet

7. Status of Lauro Dam Seismic Safety Modifications Project

Ms Rees reported that the seismic modifications to Lauro Dam are about 99%
complete. Brett Gray updated the Board on the final stages of the project. He
reported there are basically four items remaining to be done; repair work to San
Roque Road, building of the new access roads, hydro seeding and fencing, and valve
actuator work in the tunnel. The contractor’s cost to date is $4,544,630, and the

total cost will be about $7.5 million COMB’s repayment cost will be 15% of the total
cost.

Ms Rees reviewed background information with the Board. After many months of
negotiations, COMB and Reclamation reached agreement on all terms, and the
COMB Board approved the Repayment Agreement in final form in March 2006.
The final contract was to be forwarded to COMB for signature shortly thereafter
from the Regional Director’s office, however by August 2006, it still had not been
received. Ms Rees met with Michael Jackson, SCC Area Manager, in Fresno to
ascertain the reasons for the delay and to discuss two issues that had recently been

ITEM #___ 3a

PAGE -




Board of Directors Meeting
Cachuma Operation & Maintenance Board
August 28, 2006

raised regarding the terms of the repayment contract. The first issue dealt with
COMB’s commitment to repay 15% of the total cost. John Davis, Deputy Regional
Director, wanted to strengthen the language in the contract to assure that COMB
would pay the 15% of the total cost without further negotiation if the cost exceeded
the §17 million appropriated by Congress. Because the project has been completed
with a total cost of about $7.5 M to $8 M, this has become a mute point. The other
issue relates to the basis of negotiation for the cost allocation between irrigation use
and Mé&I use. The contract was negotiated in good faith by Reclamation using the
historical split of 51% irrigation and 49% M&I. However, Reclamation now thinks
it should be based on actual water usage instead of historical use. Therefors, the
Regional Office has suggested that the contractual percentage split be changed to a
25% irrigation allocation and 75% M&I allocation. The Board requested that this be
discussed at the next Manager/Attorney meeting and that a recommendation be
brought back to the Board at the September 25" meeting.

8. Reclamation Meeting Held July 26, 2006, Fresno, CA

In addition to the Lauro SOD Repayment Agreement, Ms Rees discussed with
Reclamation the status of changing the interest rate for M&I water in the Renewal
Master Contract. For ten years the M&I component was 3% interest, at the end of
ten years it was to increase to 7.5% unless another Project successfully negotiated a
lower interest rate in its renewal contract with Reclamation. In the event that
occurred, Reclamation must re-open negotiations with the Cachuma Project in order
to adjust the M&I interest rate accordingly. In 2001, the Friant Water Authority did
negotiate a lower interest rate for two of its member agencies of about 3.75%. Bob
Wignot, the former COMB General Manager, began discussions with Reclamation’s
fnancial staff in 2005, and all were in agreement that the interest rate should be
adjusted to the rate given to the Friant agencies. To date, however, COMB has not
received a formal acknowledgement from Reclamation nor has Reclamation
adjusted its water billings to reflect a new interest rate. In order to bring this issue to
a timely conclusion, Bob Roebuck, Montecito Water District GM, suggested that
COMB’s legal counsel send a letter to Kirk Rodgers, Reclamation’s Regional
Director, quoting the applicable section of the Renewal Master Contract and indicate
the appropriate interest rate that should be charged based on the Friant contracts. He
also suggested that Mr. Hair draft an amendment to the Cachuma Renewal Master
Contract to be attached to the letter with a request that Reclamation sign and execute
the revised agreement for the indicated interest rate. Matt Loudon requested that a
copy of the letter and contract amendment be sent to Representative Elton Gallegly.
The Board directed Counsel Bill Hair to write the letter and draft an amendment.

Ms Rees also asked Reclamation about the status of our request to add the cost for
the Bradbury Dam Flashboard Project to the capital cost of the Cachuma Project and
receive a “front end credit” to offset the $500,000 already paid by the Member
Units. Although Reclamation agreed in April 2005 that this was a legitimate capital
improvement, the increase in total capital cost would have to have been appropriated
by Congress before the project began, Because COMB has already paid for the
flashboard construction, Reclamation can find no way to back it out. They said that
the Member Units would have to be responsible for submitting legislation to attempt

ITEM #___Sa
PAGE ___ .3




Board of Directors Meeting
Cachuma Operation & Maintenance Board
August 28, 2006

10.

11.

to re-coup this money, Ms Rees felt this would entail a lot of time and money and
we may not be successful. Therefore, she recommended that we accept
Reclamation’s decision.

Ms Rees also discussed the Member Units® desire to renegotiate the Renewal Master
Contract to a straight repayment agreement as opposed to the current water service
agreement with a repayment component. Reclamation would be willing to consider
doing this and asked that Ms Rees draft a letter stating we would like to start
contract negotiations on this change.

Ms Rees reported that Reclamation inquired if we had further considered title
transfer of the Cachuma Project. She told them that there is currently no interest in
taking over title to Bradbury Dam because of liability issues and state seismic
requirements. Reclamation thought the Army Corp of Engineers might be a
possibility for taking over the liability for the dam. She did indicate that the
Member Units are interested in transferring title for the South Coast Facilitates.
Reclamation would also like the Member Units to consider taking over the O&M of
the Dam.

Lauro Debris Basin Rehabilitation Project — Ad Hoec Committee Report;
Recommendation to Approve Preliminary Design, Environmental and
Permitting Work

The Ad Hoc committee consisting of Director Evans, Director Williams, Kevin
Walsh and Steve Mack reported on their July 24™ meeting. The committee was
appointed to negotiate an equitable cost allocation for the Lauro Debris Basin
project. Goleta Water District (GWD) was of the opinion that the standard
Cachuma entitlement cost allocation was not appropriate for this project. GWD
feels it is a water quality project and of less benefit to GWD than the other Member
Units. Director Williams reported that the City of Santa Barbara rejected Director
Evans suggestion of changing the cost allocation for this project, The committee’s
only viable recommendation was for staff to search for a less costly method for
constructing the debris basin and bring back to the Board a new recommendation at
the September 25™ Board meeting.

Proposition 50 — Integrated Regional Water Management Plan

Ms Rees reported on the RWMP development during the CCRB meeting, item #10,
There was no additional information or discussion.

Resolution 450 in Support of Proposition 84 — 2006 Water Bond

The support of Proposition 84 — 2006 Water Bond was thoroughly discussed during
the CCRB meeting, item #11. There was no additional information or discussion.

Director Williams moved to approve Resolution No. 450 declaring support of

Proposition 84, the Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control,
: ITEM #__ 2%

PAGE +




Board of Directors Meeting
Cachuma Operation & Maintenance Board
August 28, 2006

River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006, seconded by Director Abel. A roll
call vote was taken, passed 7/0/0.

12. Meeting Schedule

October 2, 2006 Joint Special COMB/ Board Meeting at 2:00-5:00 P.M., at COMB
Office

September 25 2006 Regular Board Meeting following CCRB at 2:15 p.m., COMB
Office

13. COMB Adjournment

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:37 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kate Rees, Secretary of the Board

APPROVED:

Chuck Evans, President
sec.comb/boardminutes/08.28.06COMB Minutes.doc

Approved

Unapproved v’

ITEM #___3a

PAGE S




B:08 AM comb?2

09/20/06 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2006
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

1050 - GENERAL FUND
1100 - REVOLVING FUND
TRUST FUNDS
1220 - RENEWAL FUND
1210 - WARREN ACT TRUST FUND

Total TRUST FUNDS

Total Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
1010 PETTY CASH
1200 - LAIF
1300 - DUE FROM CCRB
1302 - ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE-CARP
1303 - SOD Act Assessments Receivable
1400 - PREPAID INSURANCE
1401 - WIC INSURANCE DEPOSIT

Total Other Current Assets

Tota! Current Asseis

Fixed Assets
1500 - VEHICLES
1505 « OFFICE FURN & EQUIPMENT
1510 - TRAILERS
1515 - FIELD EQUIPMENT
1525 - PAVING
1550 - AGCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
1910 - LT SOD Act Assess Recelvable

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
L.iabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2200 - AGCOUNTS PAYABLE

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liahilities
2550 - VACATION/SICK
2561 - BRADBURY DAM SOD ACT
2590 - DEFERRED REVENUE
Payrol)-DepPrm Admin
Payrall-DepPrm Ops

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabllities

Long Term Liabilities
2600 - Lease Obligation Payable
2607 - Note Payable SBB&T
2602 - SOD Act Liability-Long Term

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
3000 - Opening Bal Equity

Aug 31, 06

158,807.33
11,997.84

5,043.85
12,501.38

17,545.23

188,350.40

400.00
985,868.37
42,4457
114,268.23
49,502.00
11,696.72
3,005.00

1,208,486.49

1,396,836.88

241,943.65
101,559.28
97,803.34
305,042.35
22,350.00
-526,843.07

242,755.53

5,397,341.07

5,397,341.07

7,036,933.49

80,642.97

B0,642.97

61,815.80
49,902.00
17,545.23
45.00
4.62

128,312.65

208,955.62

29,810.84
114,406.02
5,397,341.07

5,541,5657.93

5,751,513.55

0.95

ITEM #_.3b

PAGE

Page




8:08 AM comb?2

Balance Sheet
As of August 31, 2006

09/20/06
Accrual Basis

391 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Aug 31, 06

785,863.52
408,555.47

1,285,419.94

7,036,933.49

ITEM #__2b

PAGE R

Page



sao|aeyg 2sy ‘Buptesu|ful - yOEE

slloalasay - £0EE

speoy g SBUIPIING - 206

S| 7 SAIEA HaleW NpUoD .« LOEE
HOdY1 LOVHINCD - BOEE

LNAWLINDI 7 H3A Q0ZE (B0 L

snogUe[jaas| - P0ZE

|ejusy Juswdinby . g0ZE

eyded paxid 3z0zZe

a0y dinba/ejolueA < LOZE
LNIWANGA 8 H3A D02¢

HOEYT 00LE [EI0L

12430 - HOHY 00LE

sdo Iyvom dwoe jlosled « 5ol
sdQ ol dwoy |lelhed - 09}E
S¥3d - 551

dwon siexiop ® UNBSH - 0SLE

HOSYT00LE
asuadxg

WOoId 55015

LY

awoouj [e1o),

ANNIAIY Q00E [BI0L

awosu| 9S{i + 0208
alwoau| 1salaul - 0LOE
186png W20 - L00E

£l mmm.n_
550°0 00°000'0E 00°000°02 0o'n
°40'G) ZL'286' 00°000'05 gz'210'g
%0°28 68°269'c- 00°000'G1 GlL'ZUE's
%L'g C1'6B¥'6- go'ooo'ol 88018
Yal'L 62'£95'601- 00'000'8LE L2eet's
9%4G L ppL'ple 00'000'51 £g'Gen
EhETLL 20'vGe'0e- 00°000'EZ 86'6Y.L'S
%E'L G3'05E et 00'po0'0s GE'EP9
5501 gl'pog'ce- 00'000'08 Ge'LEL'Y
%5 ¥ 09'¥0¥'€08- 00'2EE'S0L o' 2g6'10k
%0'0 00'1.0g'85F 00'105'98Y 000
%E P Le0L'g- DE'LZL'L 50910}
% bl yo'E0L' 02" 0L'6Y¥'0E oLAbE'Y )
g Pl 12'528'65- 00'698'68 £2'E66'6
%Egi 66'262'8k1- 00°LBE' L ¥} LO'BE0'EE
LAvE6'ELD
18'PE6'E LR
L@ yE6'ELE
00’0
1e'PL0'L
05'0L6'008
B 1aBpng 10 % 12Bpng 1840 § 19Bpng | gp Bny - nr
TvLoL
900z 3snbny ybnoayy Ainp

[enjoy ‘sA }oBpng sso7 g Hiold

Zquiod

INNIAIY 0008

awosu|

s|seg (enJady

90/02/60
Wv 08

ITEM £ 3L
PAGE

3



| 8bed

uopeuodsues] « ZEE§

3b

ITEM #

¢

PAGE

%5 OE'BEL'I- 00'00Z't 0.'09
%L LO'ZLE' b 00'000°2 6ELE uopeuLIoU] o]|gNd - LEES
L=t [ A oo ono's Lral sasualejuonfaied) UNWIPY - DEER
%e Tl 00GLL'Y 0o'ong'y 00°92E suopdposqngBujuies) dwg - §ZES
%t \E 0o'0EL'EL- 00°Q00'02 00°042'9 uejnsuog 1ojeyjloed ujwpy - 0ZES
240'0 06°000'2- 00°a00°2 00'0 5)9sSY Poxjd UJWPY - 015
%9'C 05°e08's~ 00'05L'9 05'9vE sang diystaqusly - GLES
%E'EE 14990t 00'00E'S 6Z'EES't sajiiin - vLES
%0° 1L $1600 00°000'S 9Z'055 SUORESUNWIWOY « E1.ES
%001 80°00+'8- 000000 26'66¢'L sasuadx3z ujwpy asiy - ZLEG
%G 9L $0°008'- 00'054's 96'646 sasgadinb3 20140 - L1ES
%Z'6 06'vAL'e" 00°000'8 olgze dxg earo/elelsod - 0LES
%yCh 80°225'Eb 00 LY ZE'ELE'L JUB)S|SSY aAlRIS|UIWDY - S0ES
%0GL 919E6'co- 00'5L9'LL ya'RIg'LL JaBeuey safjR)SIUWINY - LOES
%8 L gl-6ea'oc- 00'EEE'SY 899'cce'y Aig|eg tsBeuely . §OEC
8L £0'4EY'e- GE'ZvE'e rA Al ulIpY IHYON dwes - gazg
%9'#L JGPEE'DL- SO'95L'ZL BY'LOB'} ujwpy vold dwes - 0s2s
%'GE y0'962've- D0'ZED'EE OB'EEE'¥ SH3d - 0525
%G'2E $B-02.'9E" D0'6BE’ L 91'8/5'0} dwoo sJenop B UNESH - LOZS
%9'96 002881 00'D00'8E D0'ELA'9E souemsy| AYHAe(T « 002
%0°0 00°005'9- 00'008'9 00'0 xeq Juawakoidlaun - 45ES
%0°0 £0°'000'02- 00°000°'02 00'0 WPNY - ~LOLS
%59 p002E 49~ 00"000'2L 00'089'¥ jeBa7 - pots
%hGGE $5°080'8- 00'0ve'0L 9v'6LL'E saad 10}284{0 « 000G [EIOL
%9°G2 00'¥e¥'L- 00'v8e's 00'098'2 Jeuio - saa 10)98d]a - 0008
%9°6g ¥5'0£0- 00959 ov'6le aBes|||y 40123410 + LOOS
5804 Jojaalig - 0005
SALLYMISININGY 2 TYHINID - 666F
AN 62189 Lt- 00'066' 2 GZ'a0l's S3SNILAXT MIHLO - 005E |B30L
%G £g°129'g- 00-000'2 LE8.8 Bujugell, - 90GE
AN L°L2E'G" 00°000'e 08249 SToaUg||sosiiy - 5058
%G L L GE'LP5'E" 00°000'% 5185% saoAieg eUl0 § SN - POSE
%y LL 19'801'9L- 00°061'8L £E°180'2 SUOJEajUNWILIDY - E05E
%6'82 08°028' 00°005'8 0z'648'L mﬂmmw_"“m . wwmm
%l 98°189'g- 00'00E'D +£'9e9 .
o SASNIXA HAHLO « 0OSE
%+'9 19'028"a £0°000'05 GE'6LL'E g3ddNS ? STYIMILYIA - 00PE [BI0L
%z 06'B/6'6- 00'coo'olk oL'b2 Si|oAasay - EOPE
q\“m.i LELbL'LL- 00'000°'02 69'258'2 SpeoY B m.mc_u__nm - 20VE
A= OF PED'61- 00°000'02 09'c0E as| 2 SA[EA ‘218l ‘UNPUCYH - LOVE
S37ddNS B STVIHALYIN - 00VE
.88l z2'69L' 1L 00°00R's8 AZ'0ER'LL HOEY] LOVHINGSD - D0EE [B10L
..x#m:mm_._m o Je6png 4870 § 1abpng g0 Bny - |np
V101
s|seq |entoo
a00z }snbny ybno.yy Ane ! mm_eﬁaﬂ
[emoy "sA }ebpng sso07 @ 140id
NY oLg

ZqWoo



. abeg

iTEM #__ 35

S

PAGE

%55 1Y'9BL LEL'E 00°Lp9" 222" L4'S55'66Y awosu| 12N
%L6 99°LLT'EIE'T 00'L¥9'222'e YE'EOE'PLE asuadx3 12101
100 TOYAVd [EI0L
60'0- gynn-ss0ln
200 s5019
T10HAVd
%wyLE 3 99°288'24- 00°000°001 g AL x NOLLYSILIT ¢ YD - 000 i8I0
%g' 12 09'266'24- 00°000'001 YE'ZID'LE H/S13 08-dWd-esunog oadg - 2004
NOLLYSILIT 2 TvD3] - 0002
%00 00°000'00 - 00°000°001 000 IOVINVG WHOLS - 0049 [2j0L
"%0'0 00°000°00L- 00°000'00 00’0 £00Z abeweq WI0)S - LOYY
JOYWVQ INHOLS - 0073
%E'E . [B'eyE'09Y |- 00°000'0LS'} £1'060'6Y §L03r0Hd TVIDALS « 0009 {EI0L
%Et 01'659'GE- 00°000'00k 09'bHE'Y Buiddepy pue $19 - 2609
%60 91'¥9v'96e- 00°000'00¥ ¥8'GES'E uopEN|IgEYEY BIMOINIS DOS - 9609
%G'Z '£2'0LL'YBS- 00°000'009 LLBTT'SL qeysy B8 MUY B 8AIEA DOS - 5608
%G yy'ELa'eae- 00°000'008 g'ogL'ol uBjsaq g ue|d Aosdw| 9OS - Z609
%2 Eh Gl'L0B'Er 00°000'08 cR'260'0 Jeday spuno/Spig W09 - 1-0609
ol L BY'68.'66- 00°000'09 15'992'Y vayos - 2009
§193r0¥d V(O3S - 0009
%00 00°000°04- 00°000'0L 00°0 ue|d 16N Jajep Bay pajesBau] - 0165
%E'08 60'002'L6E- 00'64E'LEY L5'BLO'B6 JAILVHLSININQY B TYHINED + 666 1BI0L
" jeBpng o % 18Bpng 12A0 § 188png 90 By - |-
IVLOL
800z 1snBny ybnaay Ainpe sised [endaay
|en)ay "sA }obpng sso R 1jold 90/02/50
Wy 01:8

Zauoo



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ! * PHILIP ANGELIDES, Treasurer

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

SACRANENTO . | RECEIVES
Local Agency Investment Fund
PO Box 942809 SEP 18 1k
Sacramento, CA 94209-0001 WAL ¢
(9].6) 653-3001 SAEhLEJFr RIate

—
- August, 2006 Statement

CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD
Atm:  GENERALMANAGER
" 3301 LAUREL CANYON ROAD
SANTA BARBARA CA  93105-2017

uAccount Number : 70-42-(01

Transactions
Effective Transaction Tran Confirm | Authorized Amount
Date Date Type Number Caller

08-09-2006 08-11-2006 = RDA - 1086778 KATHLEEN REES - 645,000.00
08-09-2006 08-08-2006 RD 1086358 KATHLEEN REES ' 645,000.00
08-10-2006 08-11-2006 RDX 1086779 KATHLEEN REES ' 645,000.00
08-29-2006- 08-28-2006 © RW 1088356 KATHLEEN REES - 93,000.00
~Account Summary

Total Deposit : 645,000.00 Beginning Balance : 433,868.37

Total Withdrawal : - 93,000.00 Ending Balance : 985,808.37

MEMO TO: Board of Directors
Cachuma Operation & Maintenance Board

FROM: Kathleen Rees, Secretary

SUBJECT: COMB INVESTMENT POLICY

The above staternent of investment activity for the month of M‘-_”E! , 2006, complies with legal
requirements for investment policy of government agencies, AB 1073. T hereby certify that it constitutes a
complete and accu?t; summary of all LATF investments of this agency for the period indicated.

.,

éecreta:y ' : ITEM #__3 12 -
PAGE G




8:09 AM

09/20/06
Accrual Basis

comb2

Payment of Claims
As of August 31, 2006

Date Num Name Memo Split Amount
1050 - GENERAL FUND
Bf7/2006 15278 Acorn Landscape Managem...  Monthly mice 2200 - ACCO... -238.70
Bf7/2006 15278 ACWA Services Corporation ... Aug EAP 2200 - ACCO... -47.48
8/7/2006 15280 ACWA/Joint Powers Insuran...  Auto/Gen Liability Pelicy Year 10/1/0... 2200 - ACCO... -44,713.00
81712006 15281 Affordable Telephone Syste...  Voice mail fix 2200 - ACCO... -295.00
8/7/2006 15282 Agua-Flo Supply 2200 - ACCO... -455.18
8/7/2006 15283 Bedrock Building Supplies Gravel-Lauro yard 2200 - ACCO... -122.84
8/7/2006 15284 Boyie Engineering Corp. 2200 - ACCO... -20,852.17
8/7/2006 15285 C. Charles Evans 7/24 Reg mig-7/17 Spec mtg 2200 - ACCO.., -264.80
8/7/2006 15286 Cedant Weh Hosting 2200 - ACCO.., -18.54
B/7/2006 15287 ClO Solutions, Inc. New PC installs/reinstalls/QR installf... 2200 - ACCO... -1,007.50
B/7/2006 15288 City of SB-Refuse 2200 - ACCO... -149.98
B/712006 15289 COMB-Peatty Cash Replenish petty cash 2200 - ACCO... -266.48
8/7/12006 15290 COMB - Revelving Fund Aug 11 & 25, 2006 payrolls/taxes 2200 - ACCO... -09,002.17
8/7/2006 15291 County of Santa Barbara Hazardous wasle disposal 2200 - ACCO... -160.85
8/7/2006 15292 Cox Communications Business Intemet 7/18-8/17/06 2200 - ACCO... -198.00
8/7/2006 15293 Culligan Water RO system Aug 2200 - ACCO... -20.95
817/2006 15284 Das Willlams 7/24 Reg mig-7/17 Spec mig 2200 - ACCO... -263.38
Bf7/20086 15285 Day-Timers, Inc. Packet catendar refill-2007 2200 - ACCO... -34.74
B/f7/2006 15296 ECHOQ Communications Answerlng service 2200 - ACCO... -53.00
B/7/2006 15297 ESRi ArcGlS Spatial Analyst/ArcGIS 3D A... 2200 - ACCO... -1,038.76
B8f7/2006 15298 Federal Express Matlings/CCRB Mailings 2200 - ACCO... -80.70
8/7/2006 15289 GE Capital Mita copler lease Bill ID#90133603185 2200 - ACCO... 42777
8/7/2006 15300 HACH Company 2200 - ACCO... -638.10
B/7/2006 15301 Home Depot Credit Services Saw blades 2200 - ACCO... -12.83
8/7/2006 15302 J&C Services 711,24 office cleaning 2200 - ACCO... -250.00
8/7/2006 15303 Jan Abel 7124 Reg mtg-7/17 Spec mig 2200 - ACCO... -273.80
8/7/2006 18304 MarBorg Industries 2200 - ACCO... -163.04
BfF/2006 15305 Matt Loudon 7/24 Reg mig-7/17 Spec mig 2200 - ACCO... -306.47
B/7/2006 15306 McCormix Corp. Diesel fuel 2200 - ACCO... -66,65
8/7/2006 15307 Miipas Rental Saw-Lauro yard 2200 - ACCO... -87.93
8/7/2006 15308 Network Solutions CCRB-COMB.ORG domaln name re... 2200 - ACCO.., -34.99
8/7/2006 15309 Nextel Communications Cellular 6/19-7/18/06 2200 - ACCO... -316.45
B/7/2006 15310 Paychex, Inc. 7114 & 28/06 payrollsfiaxes 2200 - ACCO... -218.27
8/7/2006 15311 FG&E 2200 - ACCO... -182.30
.B7/2006 15312 Platinum Plus For Business 2200 - ACCO... -636.48
8/7/2006 15313 Praxair Distribution Cylinder rentat 2200 - ACCO... -34.06
8/712006 15314 Republic Elevatar Scheduled mice 2200 - ACCO... -208.33
8712006 15315 Robert Lieberknecht 7124 Reg mtg-7/17 Spec miy 2200 - ACCO... -281.18
8/7/2006 15316 SB Home impravement Center Misc supplies 2200 - ACCO... -14.06
B/7/2006 15317 Southem California Edisen Main ofc/outlying stations 2200 - ACCO... -1,440.47
B/7/2006 15318 Southwast Services Calibration-GW, GATO Venturi 2200 - ACCO... -510.85
B/712006 15319 The Gas Company Gas-main office 2200 - ACCO... -1.03
8/7/2006 15320 The Wharf Steel toe boots-3V 2200 - ACCO... -107.20
8712006 15321 UC Regents 2200 - ACCO... -650.00
8/7/2006 15322 Underground Service Alert 73 new tickets 2200 - ACCO... -116.80
8712006 15323 urPs 2200 - ACCO... -23.45
B/7/2006 15324 Verizon Wireless Cellular 2200 - ACCO... -176.32
B/7/2006 15325 Squidly's Car Wash Vehicle wash/mtce 2200 - ACCO... -80.00
8/8/2006 15326 AC Ramirez Floor Coverings...  [nstall carpet tiles-new opsfimplant ill... 2200 - ACCO... -2,107.00
a8/8/2006 15327 ATET Jul 27, 2006 statement 2200 - ACCO... -217.M
8/8/2006 15328 Graham Chevrolet-Cadillac Replace drivers-indoor handle-Chevy... 2200 - ACCO... -178.36
B/8/2006 15329 Interactive Planning and Man... Facilitator services 7/1-8/4/06 2200 - ACCOQ... -6,270.00
B/8/2006 15330 Laser Cariridge Co. Recharge printer cariridge 2200 - ACCO... -62.48
B/8/2006 15331 Lash Construction, Inc, 2200 - ACCO... 22576
B/8/2006 15332 Onset Compuler Corporation Upgrade water temp unit PO#5019 2200 - ACCO... -67.00
8/8/2006 15333 Orchard Supply Hardware 2200 - ACCO... -161.44
8/8/2006 15334 Southern California Edison Glen Anne gate 2200 - ACCOQ... -13.83
8/8/2006 15335 Slate Compensation Inswran...  Payroll report-Jul 2006 2200 - ACCO... -2,827.04
8/8/2006 15336 Tri-County Office Furniture Tabie/2 chalrs-KR ofc 2200 - ACCO... -1,058.10
B/8/2006 15337 Verizon California 2200 - ACCO... -339.77
B/9/20056 15338 ACWA Services Comp. {ASC) Cov period 9/1-10/1/06 2200 - ACCO... -8,843.64
B/8/2006 15339 Nordrman, Cormany, Hair & ... Gen Counsel Jul services 2200 - ACCAQ... -4,680.00
8/5/2006 15340 Prudential Overall Supply 2200 - ACCO... _284.64
8/15/2006 15341 Caterplllar Financial Services... Backhoe lease Contract #001-02586... 2200 - ACCO... -1,294.06
B/15/2006 15342 CDW Government, Inc. D-Link wireless printer server PO#8641 2200 - ACCO... -94.189
B/15/2006 15343 Cl0 Solutions, Inc. QB remote install/ARC service packi... 2200 - ACCO... -581.25
B/15/2006 15344 Dell Marketing L.P, 2200 - ACCO... -2,505.62
Bf15/2006 15345 Durbianec Fire Equipment, Inc. 3 fire extinguishers 2200 - ACCO... -290.93
Page 1
ITEM #_3¢ ™

PAGE

/




8:05 AM

09/20/06
Accrual Basis

Date

8/15/2006
8/15/2006
B/15/2006
B/15/2008
B/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
B/15/2006
8/15/2006
B/15/2006
8/22/2006
B/28f2006
B/29/2006
B/29/2006

Total 1050 - GENERAL FUND

TOTAL

Num

15346
15347
15348
15349
15350
15351
15352
15353
15354
15355
15356
15357
15358
15359

comb2

Payment of Claims
As of August 31, 2006

Name Memo
Fleet Fueling Fuel/fuel cards
J&C Services 8/4,11 office cleaning

MarBorg Industries
Powell Garage
Republic Elevator
Reserve Account

Santa Barbara Sand & Top S...

Staples Credit Plan
Verizon California

Acom Landscape Managem...

Angelus Block Co., Inc.
Squidly's Car Wash
Bureau of Reclamation
Robert Bunlap

Engine tune/transmission/cooling/diff...

Install new pil & hoistway switches
Poslage refill

Fill sand-Lauro yard project

Ofc supplies

SCADA Aug 4-Sep 4

Balance due-weed work completed-...
Block-new shop

Vehicle wash/mtce

Water chrgs-1st Period 10/1/06-4/1/07
Reimb-hotel/parking-ESRI Conf

Split Amount
2200 - ACCO. -1,667.66
2200 - ACCO. -250.00
2200 - ACCO. -204.10
2200 - ACCO. -1,343.16
2200 - ACCO. -1,680.98
2200 - ACCO. -400.00
2200 - ACCO. -1989.34
2200 - ACCO. -1,191.85
2200 - ACCO. -514.64
2200 - ACCO. -1,.378.00
2200 - ACCO, -391.56
2200 - ACCO. -00.00
2200 - ACCO. -755,538.31
2200 - ACCO. -235.00

-973,945.69
-973,945.69
ITI:M #——-‘_g_c_;___fagez

PAGE L




CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD
WATER STORAGE REPORT

GLEN ANNIE RESERVOIR
Capacity at 385 elevation:

Capacity at sill of intake at 334' elevation:

Stage of Reservair Elevation
Water in Storage

LAURO RESERVOIR
Capacity at 549' elevation:

Capacity at sill of intake at 512' elevation:

Stage of Reservoir Elevation
Water in Storage

ORTEGA RESERVOIR
Capacity at 460" elevation:
Capacity at outlet at elevation 440",

Stage of Reservoir Elevation
Water in Storage

CARPINTERIA RESERVOIR
Capaclty at 384' elevation:
Capacity at outlet elevation 362"

Stage of Reservoir Elevation
Water in Storage

TOTAL STORAGE IN RESERVOIRS
Change in Storage

CACHUMA RESERVOIR
Capacity at 750' elevation:
Capacity at sill of tunnel 660" elevation:

Stage of Reservoir Elevation
Water in Storage

Area

Evaporation

Inflow

Downstream Release WR8918
Fish Release

Spill/Seismic Release

State Project Water

Change in Storage

Tecolote Diversion

Rainfall: Month:

0 Season:

MONTH:

August 2006

518 Acre Feet
21 Acre Feet

348.00 Feet
84.74 Acre Feet

800 Acre Feest
84.39 Acre Feet

545,80 Fest
525,56 Acre Feet

65 Acre Feet
0 Acre Feet

448.50 Feeat
24.32 Acre Feet

45 Acre Feet
0 Acre Feet

377.80 Feet
29.80 Acre Feet

579.68 Acre Feet
-33.83 Acre Feet

188,030 Acre Faet
26,109 Acre Feet

748.92 Feet

184,768 AF
3,002

1,721.6 AF
13.5 AF
0 AF
613.1 AF
0 AF
111 AF
-5,128 AF
29174 AF

0 Percent of Nofifialt #% Y
PAGE !




05-06 ENTITLEMENT

CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD

WATER PRODUCTION AND WATER USE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2006 AND THE WATER YEAR TO DATE

{All in rounded Acre Feet)
MONTH YTD
TOTAL TOTAL
WATER PRODUCTION:
Cachuma Lake {Tec, Diversion) 2917 21,623
Tecolote Tunnel Infiltration 181 2,018
Glen Anne Reservoir 0 0
Cachuma Lake (County Park) 13 70
State Water Diversion Credit 111 864
Gibraltar Diversion Credit ] 0
Bishop Ranch Diversion 0 0
Meter Reads 2,761 21,479
Sa. Coast Storage gain/(loss) _ (34) 23
Total Praduction 3,112 23,711
Total Deliveries 2,838 22,368
Unaccounted-for 273 1,343
% Unaccounted-for 8.78% 5.66%
GWD 5B CITY MWD CVWD SYRWCD TOTAL
WATER USE: 1D.#1
M&I 926

Agricultural 409
O O N O I e e eaa et

Same Mo/prev. yr 1,208 607 533 452 10 2,830
ME&I Yt to date 7,333 5,273 2,495 1,224 70 16,395
Ag. Yrto date 3,240 0 547 1,182 0 4,970
TOTALYTD 10,573 5,273 3,042 2,406 70 21,364
USAGE % YTD 64.5% 42.6% 74.9% 53.5% 17.3% 56.5%
Previous Year/YTD 10,096 8,327 2,407 2,949 55 23,834
Evaporation 0 0 0 0 0 0
Evaporation, YTD 60 115 3 21 7 211
Entitlement 9,322 B277 2,651 2,813 2,651 25,714
Carryover 4,832 5,800 874 1,469 296 13,271
Carryaver Balances Spilled YTD 0 (2,886) 0 (264) (253) (3,403)
Surplus™® 1,519 675 306 159 6 2,665
State Water Exchange” 812 539 539 363 {2,253) 0
Transfers*/Adjustment*+* ] 300 (300) 0 0 0
Passthrough H20** 0 {(54) 0 0 0 (54)
TOTAL AVAILABLE 16,484 12,651 4,070 4,540 447 38,192
REMAINING BALANCE 5,851 7,263 1,020 2,113 370 16,617

* Juncal Exchange Agrmt - MWD transferred 300 AF 1o City in July 2006.
** City relinquished 6 AF per "Passihrough” agrmt for August 2008 (No Passthrough during spill conditiens).
State Water Deliveries for August to Lake Cachuma ware MWD 0 AF; CVWD 0 AF

GWD 0 AF(Marehart 0 AF); City of 5.B. 0 AF; and LaCumbre 111 AF: (Ratheon 0 AF).
* Pgr SWP Exchange Agrmt GWD recelved 230 AF; MWD received 154;
City of SB recelved 134 AF; and CVWD receivad 103 AF frem ID#1 in August 2006.

PERCENT OF WATER YEAR ELAPSED: 91.7%



ok

by

144

HE0

O c o000 o0o0o Db o o olo

000000000000 Q0
oo oDooo0oo0o0oaooo oo

Loac Qe B o N e Y o |

o
[=T =T =3 = N = R = STy = R R 0 = W) Y]
[Ts] i
== = B o T o B o Y o R e B o [ o Y o B o S o [ o Jf ) ]
i
in

0000000

Lib
98
08

LEE
56

o0 o000 0O0O00 00D o0 ajlo
3 oo o0oo0oo0oo0o0o0Qooo|lo

v
oOo0o0ooCco o o O 00D o oo
0o 0000000000 D
Q0000000 00dgdoo

(e}
7]

OO0 oo oooaooooo oo
[== T = R v= e B e Y e Y e Y v Y o Y o Y o o Y v R |
OO0 o0 oocoooocaooao|la

000000000l ooa|lo

OO OO0 0Do0 000 oola
L= == R = [ = R n o Y e < A = L = I == I ==y == [ = ]
0000 00000000 ao

oo oOo o000 000 Ol

O oo Do OO0 oaQlo

0
1}
1}
0
o
o
1}
o
0
0
0
0
0
o

LIt
el

lageeoa
._mugﬂmgm
.._mn_oduo
Jaquiedeg
1snBny
Anp
aupp
AER
Judyt
yolep
Aenigad
Atenuef
pamig Ed
3002

289
palag

paIo|s
M

ayeq o)
palad

050
pPAlRQ

paiois [2%e] o}
SASY pAlRd

D50
pAlaCl

08 0} |paI0lg 3YE] 0
pAlRQ  OM9 paEd

ids/deagpaicigeye o
OMWDT  PARD

o549
PAIRQ  "E'S PAEQ

paIoISERE 9_

J8 0}
paaq

AT oY [paInig BYE ] O
JsUEll OMW pARd

M o}

Jg o

paiag

ayeT 0}

4sUBlL pAlRQ OMAD PAlEQ

3NV 0L
adanza

HLNOW

{121eM abuEyIXa 10 [#(] "AOMYAS @pnjaul jou saog)} ATNO LSY0D HLNOS - ONILNNOIOY LOIArodd YLV JLV.LS 80D

252

=]
h
~

[1] %5

o
n
W

Jos

-—
-—

~

-~

——
[=]

905

Al

4

(== = R n A i . B e L= B = = B = e ) = )

OO0 oo0aoc oo oo
ODoO o0 Cc oD oo ooO

D OO0 00 0000
[== == I == == = R = Y = [ < Y e Y e Y e B == I ] = ]
[ S = I o [ e e I o Y o Y = Y o B o Y )

w a
m 3
-

oo oooooaao

oo
o

=
— o
@
-
o

['»}
[+7]

[=I== = == = = = =)
000000000 Q0QIo

o0 QoO00000o0
(== = I == = = R v Y = [ = Y = |

w
-
v
=
D
o
o«
b
—_

[21]
n
v
O 0o 00000000 o m

QMmoo 0000000

L]
to
P~
]
oy
3]

-

P
ONO oo OO0 0D0O000 00O

oOonNOoO OO 000D OO0 o Ooo|N
== R == == == R e - — - R — R = = =]

O NO OO0 OO0 O0OD0O0OO olN
-~

OO oocoo0o0aoooo0oaooo|lo
-

OO0 000 Qoo anoolo
ON O OOOO O D0 OO0 o O

O 00000000000 o0jo

o0 000000 OO0 ooo

(== = S = T o B R R e B o I o B s I o I s B e ) = ]

PLE

)
«@Q
—_

O 0O o000 o0Qo0oo0

)
-~

Iaquagag
laquIaAon
13qoja0
Jequwadas
1sniny
Ainp
aunp
Aew
judy
yaten
f=nigad
fenuer
pama IEE
SooZ

035 0] (paiol3 (axET O
PAlRG OTTN pAlEA

05 0] |paimg |a%eT o)
pABa SASH PMEQ

a8 o
paaq

jids/derzpaicisyen o)f OS 61 |peiois [B4e o
OMWDT paea | pred amo paeg

08 0} paiolg

PAEQ  "E'S PAIRQ

FYET O 08 9

pAad

AT wod [paisigpyE o
JsuEl] GMIN PAST

MIN O
Jsuely

a5 01

palois

oeq o

PAIRQ OMAD  PAIa0

DIVIOL
GHATEa

HLNGOW

(191em sBueyoX® 10 |#Q] ‘IDOMYAS @pnjoul jou s300) ATNO LSVYOD HLNOS - ONILNAOJOV LOArodd ¥ILVM FLV.LS 80D



Operations Report — August 2006

Cachuma Project water usage for the month of August 2006 was 2,761 acre-feet,
compared with 2,830 acre-feet for the same period in 2005. Cachuma Project water use
for the 12 months ending 31 August 2006 was 23,880 acre-feet, compared with 25,757
acre-feet for the 12 months ending 31 August 2005.

The average flow from Lake Cachuma into the Tecolote Tunnel was 94 acre-feet
per day. Lake elevation was 750.55 feet at the beginning of the month and 748.92 feet
at the end. Recorded rainfall at Bradbury Dam was 0.00 inches for the month and 0.00
inches for the rainfall season, which commenced on July 1, 2006.

- Santa Barbara wheeled 690 acre-feet of Gibraltar water through Lauro Reservoir -
during the month. 111 acre-feet of State Water Project water was wheeled through
Cachuma Project facilities and delivered to South Coast Member Units during the
month.

Structure rehabilitation continued this month with work on blow-off piping.
Blow-off piping consists of the riser piping, a tee, a steel spool through the structure
wall, and the discharge piping. The rehabilitation of the riser piping consists of new
pipe being field fit and tack welded, sent out to welder for final welding, sent out for
coating, and then reinstalled. Four structures are worked on at one time for this phase
of work and this process takes about 2.5 weeks to complete from start to finish. All
blow-offs require this rehabilitation. Structures that have problem with the discharge
portion of the piping have the steel spool and discharge piping rehabilitated. This
consists of excavating the discharge piping which is typically buried, field fitting and
tack welding a new spool through the structure wall, install a new gate valve outside the
structure, installing new discharge piping of PVC or HDPE, and coating all steel parts.
About five structures require only the riser piping rehabilitation and about another five
require the full discharge piping rehabilitation for the current section of SCC being
rehabilitated. This work will continue through the summer and fall unti] first rains.

Engineering and planning continues on the larger rehabilitation projects
scheduled for winter. This work includes the removal of lateral 14 in the Goleta Reach,
the next new line valve located at El Carro Park, and the line valve scheduled for
Montecito Yard. These projects require extensive planning, preparation and
coordination for them to work within the limited project windows and shutdowns. The
first two of these projects are scheduled for Janvary through March of this winter.

Miscellaneous work completed this month includes:

»  Weed abatement at Glen Anne Reservoir, North Portal Control Station,
Ortega Reservoir, Carpinteria Reservoir, Lauro Reservoir, and Sheffield
Control Station

s CDMT Elecirical work continued with installation of transformer and
underground conduits

» Lauro Dam Modification inspection and punch list preparation

ITEM # ool e

PAGE l




Routine operation and maintenance activities conducted during the month
included:

» Sample water at North Portal Intake Tower

» Complete Mamtenance Management Program work orders

» Read anode rectifiers and monitor cathodic protection systems
e Monitor conduit right-of-way and respond to Dig Alert reports

o Read piezometers and underdrains at Glen Anne, Lauro and Ortega
- Dams

+ Read meters, conduct monthly dam inspections, and flush venture meters

Brett Gray
Operations Supervisor

ITEM #__Yc
PA@?EE—ZDOB.C]DC <L




[COMB LETTERHEAD]

DRAFT

September 20, 2006

Michael Jackson

Area Manager

South Central Californta Area Office
Bureau of Reclamation

1243 “N” Street

Fresno, CA 93721

Re: Request for Change in Interest Rates Specified for M&I Capitol
Costs-Contract No. I75r-1802R-Contract Between the United States
and Santa Barbara County Water Agency Providing for Water
Service From the Project, Cachuma Project, California

Dear Mrx. Jackson:

This letter is a follow up to, and a renewal of, the request made in the letter
dated March 14, 2005, to your predecessor, Mr. William H. Luce, Area Manager,
South Central California Avea Office, Bureau of Reclamation, from Robert E.

Wignot, the then General Manager of the Cachuma Operation and Maintenance
Board (copy enclosed).

To date, no response has been received to this request, which is clearly
appropriate under the provision of sub article 6(e}(2)(B)(iii) of the captioned
contract. It 15 COMB’s understanding that the United States has negotiated long
term renewal contracts for at least 2 of the central valley project contractors,
contract 175r-25608-LDR1 with the Exeter Irrigation District and contract 14-06-
200-7430-LDR1 with the Tea Pot Dome Water District. Both of these contracts
provide for a calculation of the interest rate which is lower than the 20 year

treasury constant maturity rate identified in the captioned contract with the Santa

Barbara Water Agency.

12727\001\LTR\10273420.D0C ITEM #__5

Bt

PAGE __ |



COMB therefore again requests, on behalf of the Cachuma member units,
that Reclamation reopen negotiation specifically to change the interest rate
specified in contract sub article 6(e)(2)(B)(iii) to an interest rate calculated in the

same manner as the M&I interest rate for the referenced Central Valley contracts.

Very truly yours,

C. Charles Evans, President
Cachuma Operation and Maintenance Board

ITEM #__ 5

12727TN\00INLTRN10273420.D0C &_,

PAGE




CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD
3301 LAUREL CAHYON ROAD
SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORMIA 93105-2017
TELEPHOME (805) 687-4011 FAX (805)568-5825
www.ccrb-comb.org
contactus@cachuma-board.org

March 14, 2005

CHRONO FILE

William H. Luce, Area Manager
South-Central California Area Office
Burean of Reclamation

1243 N Street’

Fresno, CA 93721

Re: Request for Change in Interest Rate Specified for M&I Capital Costs -
Contract No. I75r-1802R - Contract between the United States and Santa

Barbara County Water Agency Providing For Water Service from the
Project, Cachuma Project, California

Dear Mr. Luce:

The Cachuma Member Units are third party beneficiaries under the subject contract.
Acting jointly as the Cachuma Operation and Maintenance Board (COMB), the Member
Units hereby request a change in the rate specified in the contract for interest payable on
M&I Capital Costs. This change in interest rate would be for the portion of the
Repayment Period beginning October 1, 2005 through September 30, 2015.

Presently, contract sub article 6 (8)(2)(B)(ii) provides that the interest due for this period
shall be at that rate which is the twenty (20) year Treasury constant maturjty rate as
shown on the Federal Reserve statistical release for the date on which the contract was,
executed by the United States. Burean of Reclamation (Reclamation) staff has advised

COMB that this Treasury rate was 7.7500% on April 14, 1996, the contract execution
date.

However, contract sub article 6 (g)(2)(B)(iii) states “Notwithstanding sub article 6
(e)(2)(B)(ii), if at any time during the Repayment Period of the Project the Contracting
Officer executes a long-term renewal contract for water deliveries from another
reclamation project administered by the Contracting Officer in which the interest due on
Capital Costs allocated to M&I Water is at an interest rate which is lower than the twenty
(20) year Treasury constant maturity rate identified in sub article 6 (&)(2)(B)(ii), then the
Contracting Officer shall, upon written request by the Contractor, or the Cachumna
Member Units acting jointly, reopen negotiations to change the interest rate specified in

sub arficle 6 {(e)(2)(B)(i1) to an interest rate calculated in the same manner as the interest
rate calculated in such long-term renewal confract.”

Carpinteria Valley Water District
City of Santa Barbara
Goleta Water District
Montecito Water District
Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District, . .
Improvement District #1 ITEM # S
General Manager/Secretary of the Board, Robert £. Wignot, P.E. PAGE 9




I

Recently as you know, Reclamation negotiated long-term Central Valley Project (CVP)
renewal confracts with Friant Districts at an interest rate lower than the twenty (20) year
Treasury constant maturity rate identified in sub article 6 (e)(2)(B)(i1). For example,
Reclamation staff has advised COMRB that in the 2001 CVP M&I Water rate book, the
M&I interest rate for the CVP was 3.5398%.

COMB therefore requests, on behalf of the Cachuma Member Units, that Reclamation
reopen negotiations specifically to change the interest rate specified in contract sub article

6 (e)(2)(B)(ii) to an interest rate calculated in the same manner as the M&I interest rate
for the CVP.

Please contact me at telephone (805) 687-4011 to schedule meeting dates for this
purpose. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Wm.-/

(General Manager

CC: Santa Barbara County Water Agency
- 123 East Anaparmu Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Carpinteria Valley Water District
P.O. Box 578 '
Carpinteria, CA 93013

Goleta Water District
4699 Hollister Avenue
Santa Barbara, CA 93110

Mentecito Water District
583 San Ysidro Road
Santa Barbara, CA 93108

City of Santa Barbara

P.O. Box 1990
Santa Barbara, CA 93102-1950

Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District, Improvement District No.1
P.O. Box 157
Santa Ynez, CA 93460-0157

COMB\USBR WHLuce Master Contract Interest Rate Change Letter 031405

ITEM #

5
¥

PAGE



CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD

MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 25, 2006
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Kate Rees, Interim General Manager \[(L
RE: Lauro Bam SOD Repayment Agreement

Recommendation:

That the General Manégér meet with Kirk Rodgers, Reclamation Mid-Pacific Regional Director,
to request that the original basis for negotiation for the Lauro SOD Repayment Agreement be
honored, and that the contract be executed with no changes to the existing contract terms.

Discussion:

Recently two issues have surfaced regarding the Lauro Safety of Dams (SOD) Repayment
Agreement. The first issue dealt with COMB's commitment to repay 15% of the total cost. John
Davis, Deputy Regional Director, wanted to strengthen the language in the contract to assure
that COMB would pay 15% of the total cost without further negotiation if the cost exceeded the
$17 million appropriated by Congress. Because the project has been substantially completed
with an estimated total cost of about $7 million, this has become a mute point.

The second issue relates to the basis of negotiation for the cost allocation between Irrigation
use and M&l use. When the Lauro SOD Repayment Agreement was negotiated, the repayment
obligation was allocated 50.72% to Irrigation uses and 49.28% to M&I uses. These were very
close to the Bradbury Dam SOD Repayment Agreement allocations of 51.3% to Irrigation uses
and 48.7% to M&I uses, and were based on historic Irrigation and M&| water use. Contract
negotiations were carried out in 2005, and at its October 24, 2005 meeting, the COMB Board
approved accepting Reclamation’s proposed draft Repayment Agreement with the terms and
conditions negotiated on April 26, 2005. Reclamation indicated that they would immediately
proceed with contract execution once it was accepted by the COMB Board. The final contract
language was forwarded electronically by Sheryl Carter, Reclamation Contract Specialist, and
was approved by the COMB Board on March 27, 2006. However, to date, the final Lauro SOD

Agreement has not been forwarded by the Regional Office, so has not been signed by COMB or
Reclamation.

Based on other recent SOD repayment contracts that Reclamation has entered into,
Reclamation is now of the opinion that the Lauro SOD Agreement needs to be updated by
changing the repayment allocations to more accurately reflect how Cachuma water is being
used and will be used throughout the term of the contract. When John Davis, Deputy Regional
Director, reviewed the Lauro SOD contract a few months ago, he questioned the Irrigation/M&I
allocation percentages that were negotiated because over the last five years, Cachuma water

CITEM 2 b
PAGE __|




use has shifted to about 25% Irrigation and 75% M&I. (Our records confirm that this is correct.)
Therefore, he thinks, and apparently Kirk Rodgers agrees, that the contract repayment terms
need to more accurately reflect actual water use distribution between Irrigation and M&!. If the
COMB Board agrees to the revised percentages, the repayment terms of the contract can be
amended without further negotiation. If not, contract negotiations need to be reopened.

This was discussed among the Member Unit managers, and they requested that the financial
impact of Reclamation’s suggested change be evaluated. Aftached is a spreadsheet with that
information. Using an approximate interest rate of 4.75% (this was an estimated rate provided
by Reclamation), the total cost increase for M&!| would be about $225,192 or; $9,007 annually.
The estimated Member Unit shares for this increased amount per year are shown on the spread
sheet as well.

In an eariier exchange of correspondence between Kirk Rodgers (Oct. 5, 2005) and COMB
(Nov. 4, 2005), Mr. Rodgers stated that the Lauro SOD Contract had been fully negotiated and
agreed to by Reclamation representatives and COMB representatives, and that Reclamation
was prepared to send a final version of the contract as negotiated for execution by COMB.

COMB unanimously approved the form of contract, as negotiated on April 26, 2005, and
authorized its execution.

Staff has not yet reached a recommendation regarding re-opening contract negotiations. 1 will
continue to work with the Member Unit managers to evaluate the issues at hand, and will
provide a recommendation at the October 23, 2006 meeting. However, | would recommend at
this time that the Board authorize a meeting with Mr. Rodgers to request that Reclamation stand
by its official position, taken less than a year ago, indicating that agreement has been reached
and urging COMB's approval of the existing Repayment Agreement.

KR.COMB/admin/board memos/092506_tauro SOD repayment agrmt.mmo

TEM #__ b6

PAGE L




auro Dam SOD Repayment Comparison
<0 year repayment contract

9/15/2008
Percentage Split Allocation
Lauro Dam |rrigation &I Interest Rate
SOD Repayment 15% of costs 0.5072 0.4928 4.75% Total [nterest
$ 8,000,000 § 1,200,000 % 608,640 $ 591,360 $ 431,473
Payments | Years10-50 § 14845 | [3 40813  Years1-25 |$ 1,022,833
$ 508,640
$ 1,631,473
Percentage Split Allocation
Lauro Dam _ Irrigation M&l interest Rate
SOD Repayment 15% of costs 0.25 0.75 4.75% Total Interest
$ 8,000,000 $ 1,200,000 3 300,000 3 900,000 5 656,665
Additional Cost
Jayments | Years10-50 $ 73171 |8 62,267  Years1-25 |$ 1,556,685
3 300,000
$ 1,856,665
* Note; $225,192 is 19% of $1,200,000 and
14% of $1,631,473 Over 25 years
GWD 4041% $  ©1,000.23
City 35.89% § 80,821.53
Carp 1220% $  27,473.47
MWD 11.50% $ 25,897.12
100.00%
$ 225192.35
ITEM #
PAGE

Y

5 22519235

7 L7 8 &

A

6

A

nnual

3,640.01
3,232.86
1,008.94
1,035.88

9,007.69

3

SAEXCEL Spreadsheets\BRADBURY DAM SOD REPAYMENT\Lauro Dam Repayment Contract Split Cale



Cachuma Operatien & Maintenance Board

Cachuma Project Member Units

Actual Ag Water Usage
Water Years 1997 - 2005

Percentage

1997 Irrigation M&] Total Irrigation M&l
Goleta 2,786 5,481 8,267
8B City - 7,489 7,499

Montecito 500 2,200 2,800

Carpinteria 2,581 664 3,245

1D#1 2,651 - 2,651
Total 8,619 15,843 24,462 35% 65%
1998

Goleta 1,841 9,191 11,132

SB City - 7,238 7,238

Montecito 396 2,345 2,741

Carpinteria 1,838 1,182 3,020

1D 1,850 801 2,651
Total 6,025 20,757 26,782 22% 78%
1999

Goleta 2,728 10,693 13,422

SB City - 5,631 5,631

Montecito 523 2,213 2,736

Carpinteria 2,251 1,775 4,026

1D#1 2,226 425 2,651

Total 7,728 20,738 28,466 27% 73%
2000

Goleta 2,700 8,122 10,822

SB City - 10,785 10,785

Montecito 566 2,683 3,259

Carpinteria 1,792 1,198 2,991

1D#1 2,376 268 2,644

Total 7,434 23,067 30,501 24% 76%
2001

Goleta 2,330 10,800 13,130

SB City - 5,961 5,961

Montecito 373 2,601 2,974

Carpinteria 1,743 1,807 3,550

\D#1 2,031 476 2 507

Total 6,477 21,645 28,122 23% 7%

TEM #__ 6

PAGE _ T




2002

Golsta 2,888 8,219 11,117
3B City - 7,976 7,976
Montecito 480 2,447 2,027
Carpinteria 1,864 1,928 3,792
ID#A1 2,188 463 2,651
Total 7,429 21,034 28,463
2003

Goleta 2,488 7.175 8,663
SB City - 6,660 6,660
Montecito 486 1,872 2,458
Carpinteria 1,497 1,628 3,125
1D#1 1,827 724 2,651

Total 6,398 18,159 24,557
2004

Goleta 3,326 8,660 11,986
SB City - 7,572 7,572
Montecito 605 2,668 3,273
Carpinteria 1,652 1,538 3,080
1D#1 2,586 65 2,651

Total 8,069 20,503 28,572
2005

Goleta 2,290 8,950 11,240
3B City - 8,785 8,785
Montecito 400 2,454 2,854
Carpinteria 1,668 1,642 3,310
ID#A1 1,864 491 2,355
Total 6,221 22,323 26,252

9 year average

26% 74%
26% 74%
28% 72%
22% T8%
26% 74%
mem s b

PAGE _ .5




CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD

MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 25, 2008
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Kate Rees, Interim General Manager}t{(L
RE: Lauro Debris Basin Rehabilitation Project

Recommendation:

Reqguest to defer action on this item until the October 23, 2006 COMB Roard meeting.

Discussion:

At the July 24, 2006 meeting, an Ad Hoc Committee was appointed to negotiate an equitable
cost allocation for this project. The committee consisted of President Evans, Director Williams,
Kevin Walsh and Steve Mack. The committee met and discussed the project issues, but could
not reach a consensus recommendation regarding the cost allocation question. The only viable
recommendation from the Ad Hoc Committee to the Board at its August 28" meeting was for

staff to revaluate the scope of the project to determine if a less costly method for enlarging and
rehabilitating the debris basin could be found.

Staff met with Vern Williams of Flowers Engineering on September 7, 2008, and reviewed the
original proposed project design and the estimates obtained for the project from three
contractors in March 2005. At that time, Mr. Williams' direction was to design the project with
the main goal being to maximize the storage capacity of Lauro Debris Basin. Mr. Williams
informed us that the estimated cost at that time was actually $1.3 million, rather than $1.1
million, and although he had complete confidence in the estimated cost in 20035, all construction

costs have risen sharply since then. Consequently, the 2005 cost estimate for the proposed
project is no longer valid.

We discussed several components of the project that might be modified to cut costs, such as
shortening the length of the turn around road and reducing the size of the underdrain system.
Key structures, such as the new debris basin dam and the siphon structure at the back of the
dam cannot be modified. We requested that Mr. Williams re-design the project accordingly and
solicit new estimates. This work could not be completed by the September Board meeting. A
revised conceptual design and cost estimate will be available for the October meeting,

KR.COMB/admin/board memos/082506_lauro debris basinmmo

TTEM #__ )

PAGE [




CACHUMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BOARD

MEMORANDUM
Date: September 11, 2006
To: Members of the Board of Directors
From: Brett Gray, Operations Supervisor %_

RE: Approval of Environmental Proposal for 2" Pipeline Project from
Science Applications International Corporation.

Recommended Action: Approval of Proposal from Science Applications
International Corporation for the n Pipeline Project.

Discnssion: A Request for Proposals (RFP) for the environmental portion of the
2™ Pipeline Project on the Upper Reach of the South Coast Conduit (SCC) was
sent to four selected companies in August. Three proposals were submitted and
reviewed by a committee composed of Charles Hamilton, Bob Roebuck, Kate
Rees, and Brett Gray. A Quality Based Selection process was used to review and
gvaluate the proposals. Through this process Science Applications International
Corporation (SAIC) was the preferred choice to proceed with the environmental
work on the 2™ Pipeline Project. When the cost portion of the proposals was
reviewed the two top proposals were within $2600 for similar scopes of work. It
is the recommendation of staff that the Board approves the proposal from SAIC

for the environmental work on the 2™ Pipeline Project of the SCC for the cost of
$115,567.

ITEM, £ oo SO
PAGE |




